

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. YOR-25-416

JUDITH ANDREWS

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

TOWN OF KITTERY

Defendant/Appellee

and

CHIP ANDREWS, ET AL.

Parties in Interest

ON APPEAL FROM THE
YORK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

Sean R. Turley, Esq.
MURRAY PLUMB & MURRAY
75 Pearl Street, P.O. Box 9785
Portland, Maine 04104-5085
Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant
Judith Andrews

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Document</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE TOWN’S ARGUMENT THAT THE BOARD COULD WAIVE THE CLASS III STANDARDS BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT “ZONING” REGULATIONS IS MISLEADING AND WRONG.....	6
A. The Town Failed to Preserve Any Argument that the Class III Standards Are Waivable Because They Are Not “Zoning” Regulations	6
B. The Town’s Argument that the Board Has the Authority to Waive Ordinance Standards of General Applicability Is Meritless	9
II. THE TOWN AND THE DEVELOPERS MISTATE AND MISAPPLY THE BRIGHT LINE RULE THAT CONTROLS THE OUTCOME OF THIS APPEAL.....	14
A. The Board’s Waiver Authority Does Not Depend on Whether the Issuance of a Particular Waiver Frustrates Zoning Requirements.....	14
B. The Board’s Waiver Authority Does Not Extend to Any Ordinance Provision that Happens to Resemble a Subdivision Regulation	15
III.APPLYING PRECEDENT ACHIEVES THE VERY POLICY OBJECTIVES THE TOWN AND THE DEVELOPERS CLAIM ARE COMPROMISED BY A DECISION VACATING THE APPROVAL OF THE SUBDIVISION	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Benjamin v. Houle</i> , 431 A.2d 48 (Me. 1981)	11
<i>Brown v. Town of Starks</i> , 2015 ME 47, 114 A.3d 1003	7
<i>Clardy v. Town of Livermore</i> , 403 A.2d 779 (Me. 1979).....	11
<i>Farley v. Town of Washburn</i> , 1997 ME 218, 704 A.2d 347	7
<i>Fitch v. Doe</i> , 2005 ME 39, 869 A.2d 722	6
<i>Inhabitants of Town of Boothbay v. Nat'l Advert. Co.</i> , 347 A.2d 419 (Me. 1975)	10
<i>LaBay v. Town of Paris</i> , 659 A.2d 263 (Me. 1995).....	11
<i>Lewiston Daily Sun, Inc. v. City of Auburn</i> , 544 A.2d 335 (Me. 1988)	12
<i>Perkins v. Town of Ogunquit</i> , 1998 ME 42, 709 A.2d 106	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanyer v. Town of Cape Elizabeth</i> , 2004 ME 71, 852 A.2d 58.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherwood v. Town of Kennebunkport</i> , 589 A.2d 453 (Me. 1991).....	7
<i>Teel v. Colson</i> , 396 A.2d 529 (Me. 1979)	9
<i>Town of Levant v. Seymour</i> , 2004 ME 115, 855 A.2d 1159.....	7
<i>Town of Waterboro v. Lessard</i> , 287 A.2d 126 (Me. 1972)	10
<i>Town of Windham v. LaPointe</i> , 308 A.2d 286 (Me. 1973).....	10, 16
<i>Valente v. City of Westbrook</i> , 543 A.2d 1373 (Me. 1988)	7
<i>Warren Const. Group, LLC v. Reis</i> , 2016 ME 11, 130 A.3d 969.....	7
<i>Wister v. Town of Mount Desert</i> , 2009 ME 66, 974 A.2d 903	<i>passim</i>

York v. Town of Ogunquit, 2001 ME 53, 769 A.2d 172.....*passim*

Statutes

30 M.R.S.A. § 2151 (1964), *repealed by* P.L. 1987, ch. 583, § 12
(effective Feb. 26, 1988) 10

30 M.R.S.A. § 4953 (1964), *repealed by* P.L. 1971 ch. 455, § 3
(effective Sept. 23, 1971) 10

30-A M.R.S.A. § 4352 14

30-A M.R.S.A. § 4353*passim*
